(b)	 In relation to non-current assets previously held under finance lease, the Group recategorised the
carrying amounts of the relevant assets which were still under finance leases as at 1 October 2019
amounted S$2,819,878 as right-of-use assets. In addition, the Group reclassified the obligation
under finance lease of S$857,067 and S$813,174 to lease liabilities as current and non-current
liabilities respectively at 1 October 2019. The Group does not present right-of-use assets as a
separate line item.

– 8 –

The carrying amounts of right-of-use assets as at 1 October 2019 comprises the following:

Right-of-use
assets

S$

Right-of-use assets relating to operating leases recognised upon application of
IFRS 16 1,344,986

By class:
Leasehold land 1,344,986
Plant and machinery 1,710,683
Motor vehicles 1,109,195

The following table summarises the impacts of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the Group’s consolidated
statement of financial position at 1 October 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have
not been included.

Carrying amount
previously

reported at
30 September

2019 Reclassification
Adjustment of

leases

Carrying amount
under IFRS 16 at

1 October 2019
S$ S$ S$ S$

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 17,578,067 – 1,344,986 18,923,053

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 857,067 76,290 933,357
Obligation under finance leases 857,067 (857,067) – –

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 813,174 1,268,696 2,081,870
Obligation under finance leases 813,174 (813,174) – –

– 9 –

New and amended IFRSs in issue that have been issued but not yet effective

The Group has not early applied the following new and amendments to IFRSs that have been issued but
are not yet effective:

IFRS 17 and amendments to IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts1

IFRS 3 (Amendments) Reference to the Conceptual Framework2

IFRS 10 and IAS 28 (Amendments) Sale or contribution of Assets between an Investor and its
Associate or Joint Venture3

IFRS 16 (Amendments) Covid-19 Related Rent Concessions4

IFRS 16 (Amendments) Covid-19 Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 June 20216

IAS 16 (Amendments) Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceds before Intended Use2

[…]

The effects of the restatement to the amounts presented in the consolidated statement of financial position as
at 30 September 2019 and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for
the year ended 30 September 2019 are summarised as below:

The corresponding adjustments have resulted in decreases in “Trade and other payables” and “Contract
assets”, by S$6,298,367 and S$9,780,246 respectively, in the consolidated statement of financial position
as at 30 September 2019. The corresponding adjustments have also resulted in decreases in “Revenue” and
“Cost of services”, by S$9,780,246 and S$6,298,367 respectively, in the consolidated statement of profit
or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 30 September 2019. The above over-accrual
errors were related to the accrued subcontract costs as at 30 September 2019 and therefore no restatement
was made to the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 October 2018.

– 30 –

The effects of the above restatements are as follow:

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
Year ended 30 September 2019

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

S$ S$ S$

Revenue
Services 96,359,253 (9,780,246) 86,579,007
Rental 512,845 – 512,845

Total revenue 96,872,098 (9,780,246) 87,091,852
Cost of services (80,020,208) 6,298,367 (73,721,841)

Gross profit 16,851,890 (3,481,879) 13,370,011
Other income 201,167 – 201,167
Other gains and losses 468,027 – 468,027
Administrative expenses (6,202,129) – (6,202,129)
Allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets

and contract assets, net (76,672) – (76,672)
Finance costs (971,067) – (971,067)
Listing expenses (3,774,929) – (3,774,929)
Share of result of a joint venture 64,526 – 64,526

Profit before taxation 6,560,813 (3,481,879) 3,078,934
Income tax expense (1,702,506) – (1,702,506)

Profit for the year, representing total comprehensive
income for the year 4,858,307 (3,481,879) 1,376,428

Basic and diluted earnings per share (S cents) 1.33 (0.95) 0.38

– 31 –

Consolidated statement of financial position
As at 30 September 2019

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

S$ S$ S$

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 17,578,067 – 17,578,067
Investment properties 9,140,000 – 9,140,000
Investment properties held under joint operations 7,020,000 – 7,020,000
Interest in a joint venture 1,134,750 – 1,134,750
Bank deposits 225,383 – 225,383

35,098,200 – 35,098,200

Current assets
Trade receivables 10,649,571 – 10,649,571
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 1,061,031 – 1,061,031
Contract assets 36,246,814 (9,780,246) 26,466,568
Bank balances and cash 20,948,951 – 20,948,951

68,906,367 (9,780,246) 59,126,121

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 23,875,071 (6,298,367) 17,576,704
Contract liabilities 3,275 – 3,275
Income tax payable 1,363,894 – 1,363,894
Bank overdrafts 6,400,549 – 6,400,549
Bank borrowings 5,290,865 – 5,290,865
Bank borrowings held under joint operations 3,056,655 – 3,056,655
Obligations under finance leases 857,067 – 857,067

40,847,376 (6,298,367) 34,549,009

Net current assets 28,058,991 (3,481,879) 24,577,112

Total assets less current liabilities 63,157,191 (3,481,879) 59,675,312

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings 8,861,155 – 8,861,155
Bank borrowings held under joint operations 948,556 – 948,556
Obligations under finance leases 813,174 – 813,174
Deferred tax liabilities 281,000 – 281,000

10,903,885 – 10,903,885

Net assets 52,253,306 (3,481,879) 48,771,427

Capital and reserves
Share capital 847,680 – 847,680
Reserves 51,405,626 (3,481,879) 47,923,747

52,253,306 (3,481,879) 48,771,427

– 32 –

26	 EVENTS AFTER THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD

The outbreak of COVID-19 in early 2020 has caused disruptions to many industries globally. Despite the
challenges, governments and internal organisations have implemented a series of measures to contain the
pandemic. The Singapore government has implemented several phases of circuit breaker and post-circuit
breaker recovery measures in order to contain the pandemic, and the Group’s existing core business was
significantly impacted by these measures, especially due to the halting of almost all its civil engineering
works and building construction works since early April 2020.